

Stainless steel Food Contact Materials – Declaration of Conformity

The undersigned, representing,
Ferm LIVING Aps, Kuglegaarden 1-5, 1434 Copenhagen K.
herewith declare under our responsibility that the item in **Appendix - Stainless steel**, supplied by us are suitable for use in contact with food.
The items mentioned in the appendix are designed to be used for:

Product serie name	Product material	Tempe-rature:	Acidic food stuff	Oily and greasy foodstuff	Microwave safe	Oven safe	Dishwasher safe	Deep freezer safe
Fein	stainless steel w/ PVD coating	-10 and +60 degree (Celsius)	YES	YES	NO	NO	YES, but recommend hand wash	NO

The items mentioned comply with all applicable Danish and European regulations and requirements provided by:
Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC
EU Directive 84/500/EEC
Danish Regulation BEK nr. 681 af 25/05/2020 - Bekendtgørelse om fødevarekontaktmaterialer.

Furthermore, the undersigned declare that products are processed under Good Manufacturing Practice and in conformity with the system for Quality assurance and training under Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006.

- All critical points should be addressed in quality assurance of the production.
- Take into account that the necessary personnel, knowledge, capacity and location is available in order to make sure the products are in accordance with the relevant rules and regulations for the product.
- Raw materials to be used, must be chosen based on already secured and approved specifications, which will ensure that the products are in accordance with the relevant rules and regulations for the product.
- The quality control system includes monitoring and compliance of the Good manufacturing practice and corrective action in case of nonconformity. All corrective actions are processed immediately, and all documentation is accessible to ferm LIVING and external authorities in case of further control.
- All documentation on manufacturing process relevant to the final product are kept assuring the compliance with any rules and regulation, hereunder the regulation for food safety.

Furthermore, in accordance with statement issued by suppliers and due diligence testing's, we declare that our products are and will be made of materials and articles intended to come into contact with food:

Test Property	Test Method/Citation	Requirement
Regulation on Materials and Articles Intended to Come into Contact with Food, Commission Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004	Extractable 21 Elements for Metal and Alloys in Food Contact Material and Articles (COE Resolution CM/RES (2013)9)	Extractable 21 elements: see test report - COMPLY
US FDA: 21 CFR 175.300 and stainless steel varification	Total Chromium Content - Verification of Food Grade Stainless Steel (Citation: Food Drug & Cosmetic Act)	Chromium content RESULT 18,04% - COMPLY
California Proposition 65	Visual Inspection Citation: Title 27, Article 6, Sec. 25601 California Code of Regulations	Unless otherwise directed by the client, the result of this test is reported for reference only; the result is not rated. Only the parties listed in the settlement must comply; parties not listed in this settlement must comply with the labeling requirements of California Proposition 65 as the settlements are not mandatory for non-parties and will not protect against liability.
Regulation on Good Manufacturing Practice for Materials and Articles Intended to Come into Contact with Food, Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006		
General Product Safety Directive (GPSD), Directive 2001/95/EC		
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH)	Articles shall comply with restriction of Annex XVII where substances are banned with specific prescription. NOTE: European Chemicals Agency (ECHA) restriction on PFAS as of January 2023. Manufacturers of articles can request for Safety Data Sheet to verify if the raw materials, and other ingredients used to manufacture articles contain SVHC of Candidate List.	
Regulation on Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPs), Regulation (EU) 2019/1021	Comply with the limits of substances listed in Annexes I and II.	

Ferm LIVING will maintain records of documentation for inspection available for the authorities.

Company: ferm LIVING Aps
Name authorized person: Christina Krabbe
Function authorized person: Compliance Manager



ferm
LIVING
Kuglegårdsvej 1-5 - DK-1434 Copenhagen K
+45 7022 7523 - fermliving.com

Signature, date & stamp: 04-09-2023

Appendix - List of Stone articles

sku_name	sku_number	ean_code	season	material_name	country_of_origin	product_group
Fein Salad Servers	5726	5704723007418	AW16	Stainless Steel with PVD coating	India	Kitchen
Fein Cake Server	100475501	5704723034063	AW19	Stainless Steel with PVD coating	India	Kitchen
Fein Ice Spoon	1104263213	5704723261797	AW20	Stainless Steel with PVD coating	India	Kitchen
Fein Long Spoon	5745	5704723015833	SS18	Stainless Steel with PVD coating	India	Kitchen
Fein Relish Fork	5743	5704723015819	AW17	Stainless Steel with PVD coating	India	Kitchen
Fein Small Spoon	5730	5704723007876	AW16	Stainless Steel with PVD coating	India	Kitchen
Fein Sprinkle Spoon	5744	5704723015826	AW17	Stainless Steel with PVD coating	India	Kitchen
Fein Tipping Measure	5746	5704723015840	SS18	Stainless Steel with PVD coating	India	Kitchen